basis points to +400 basis points. Details of our general ledger along with key data from each deposit, loan,
investment, and borrowing are downloaded into our forecasting model, which takes into account both market and
internal trends. Historical testing is done internally on a regular basis to confirm the validity of the model, while
third-party testing is done periodically. Details of our interest rate risk analysis are reviewed by the Asset/Liability
Management Committee and presented to the Board on a quarterly basis.

56

Edgar Filing: IF Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

The tables below illustrate the simulated impact of rate shock scenarios up to 400 basis points over a two-year period
on our earnings at risk for net interest income. The earnings at risk tables show net interest income decreasing in a
rising rate environment. The net economic value of equity at risk table below sets forth our calculation of the
estimated changes in our net economic value of equity at June 30, 2016 resulting from immediate rate shocks ranging
from -400 basis points to +400 basis points.

Earnings at Risk

Change in Interest
Rates (basis points)

% Change in Net Interest Income
6/30/17 6/30/18

+400 (11.37) (12.71)
+300 (7.90) (8.70)
+200 (4.75) (5.16)
+100 (2.53) (2.94)

0 �  �
-100 (0.23) (0.12)
-200 (2.74) (3.00)
-300 (5.13) (5.43)
-400 (6.41) (6.72)

Net Economic Value of Equity (NEVE) at Risk

Change in Interest
Rates (basis points) Estimated NEVE % Change NEVE

+400 63,018 (16.46)
+300 67,147 (10.99)
+200 71,199 (5.61)
+100 75,145 (0.38)

0 75,434 �
-100 70,789 (6.16)
-200 70,595 (6.41)
-300 71,306 (5.47)
-400 71,711 (4.94)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is the ability to meet current and future financial obligations of a short-term nature. Our primary sources of
funds consist of deposit inflows, loan sales and repayments, advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago,
and maturities of securities. We also utilize brokered certificates of deposit, internet funding, borrowings from the
Federal Reserve, and sales of securities, when appropriate. While maturities and scheduled amortization of loans and
securities are predictable sources of funds, deposit flows and mortgage prepayments are greatly influenced by general